
North Wales Economic Ambition Board

Meeting

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD

Date and Time

1.00 pm, FRIDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2019

Location

County Hall, Ruthin 

Contact Point

Annes Sion
01286 679490

AnnesSion@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 08/11/19)

Complete Agenda



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD

MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Voting Members

Councillors

Hugh Evans Denbighshire County Council
Llinos Medi Huws Isle of Anglesey County Council
Mark Pritchard Wrexham County Borough Council
Ian B. Roberts Flintshire County Council
Dyfrig L. Siencyn Gwynedd Council
Sam Rowlands Conwy County Borough Council

Advisers - Non-voting 

Dafydd Evans Grwp Llandrillo Menai
Maria Hinfelaar Glyndwr University
David Jones Coleg Cambria
Jim Jones North Wales and Mersey Dee 

Business Council
Askar Sheibani Business Delivery Board
Professor Iwan Davies Bangor University

Chief Officers - Non-voting 

Annwen Morgan Isle of Anglesey County Council
Iwan Davies Conwy County Borough Council
Colin Everett Flintshire County Council
Judith Greenhalgh Denbighshire County Council
Ian Bancroft Wrexham County Borough Council
Dilwyn Williams Gwynedd Council

Officers in Attendance

Dafydd L. Edwards Section 151 Officer
Iwan G. Evans Monitoring Officer



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declarations of personal interest 

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration.

4.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 7

The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the meetings held on 18th of 
October 2019 be signed as true records  (attached).

5.  GROWTH DEAL UPDATE 8 - 9

Report by Colin Everett, Lead Chief Executive (North Wales Economic 
Ambition Board)

6.  ESF FUNDING APPLICATION 10 - 13

Report by Nia Medi Williams  (Senior Executive Officer, Cyngor Gwynedd) 
and 
Barbara Burchell (Principal European Project Development Officer, Conwy 
County Borough Council)

7.  REGIONAL SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT PLAN 14 - 122

Report by David Roberts (Chair of North Wales Regional Skills Partnership) 
and
Sian Lloyd Roberts (Skills Programme Manager)

8.  NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 123 - 133

Report by Andrew Farrow, Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and 
Economy Flintshire County Council)  and Graham Boase (Corporate 
Director: Economy and Public Realm, Denbighshire County Council)



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 18/10/19

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 18/10/19

Present:

Voting Members - Councillors:- Hugh Evans (Denbighshire Council), Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of 
Anglesey County Council), Ian Roberts (Flintshire Council), Sam Rowlands (Conwy County 
Borough Council) and Dyfrig L.Siencyn (Gwynedd Council) (Chair).

Advisors – Dafydd Evans (Grŵp Llandrillo Menai), Maria Hinfelaar (Glyndwr University), Bryn 
Jones (Bangor University), Jim Jones (North Wales Mersey Dee Business Council) and Askar 
Sheibani (Business Delivery Board).

Chief Officers - Annwen Morgan (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Iwan Davies (Conwy County 
Borough Council), Andrew Farrow (Flintshire Council), Graham Boase (Denbighshire Council), 
Steve Bayley (Wrexham Council) and Dilwyn Williams (Gwynedd Council).  

Officers in attendance - Dafydd Edwards (Statutory Finance Officer), Iwan Evans (Monitoring 
Officer), Jane Richardson (Chair of the Executive Officers Group) and Eirian Roberts (Democratic 
Services Officer).

Jane Richardson, Chair of the Executive Officers Group, was welcomed to the meeting and 
thanked for taking over the reins temporarily.

1. APOLOGIES

Councillor Mark Pritchard (Wrexham County Borough Council), Professor Iwan Davies 
(Bangor University), David Jones (Coleg Cambria), Colin Everett (Flintshire Council), Judith 
Greenhalgh (Denbighshire Council) and Ian Bancroft (Wrexham Council).

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

No declarations of personal interest were received. 

3. URGENT ITEMS 

None to note. 

4. MINUTES 

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meetings of the NWEAB held on 6 and 20 
September 2019 as a true record. 

5. UPDATE ON THE NWEAB WORK PROGRAMME AND PROGRAMME OFFICE 
PREMISES 

The report was submitted by Jane Richardson, Chair of the Executive Officers Group.

RESOLVED
1. To accept the report on the Work Programme subject to reviewing and updating 

the RAG status of each task within the Work Programme by the next meeting, 
and asking the Executive Officers Group to review the format of the table when 
the Programme Director is in post.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 18/10/19

2. To confirm the intention to re-advertise the post of Chair of the Business 
Delivery Board.

3. To approve the Transitional Plan.
4. To authorise the Accountable Body to enter into a lease of the premises at 

Conwy Business Centre in accordance with the report and to agree other terms 
on the basis of advice from the Accountable Body's Head of Property 
Department, in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance 
Officer.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

Update progress of the Work Programme tasks and ensure that the table content is clearer.
Report on the Transitional Plan as a supporting document to the Work Programme until the 
Programme Director had started in post.
The NWEAB needed to identify a suitable office space for the Programme Office.

DISCUSSION

Further to preparing the report, the Chair of the Executive Officers Group noted that both 
the UK and Welsh Governments were now happy with the Heads of Terms and were 
awaiting confirmation around arrangements to formally sign the Heads of Terms.  A press 
release had been drafted and an internal press release was also being prepared.  

During the discussion the following matters were raised:
 The Leader of Flintshire Council noted that he had not been invited to the first 

meeting of the Transport sub-group.
 The Chief Executive of Gwynedd
[...]
t to the Executive Group.

Page 5



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 18/10/19

 It was noted that the work programme did not refer to the process following the 
signing of the Heads of Terms and that it would be beneficial to know what the 
timeframe was over the next 12 months.

 Concerns were expressed about the gaps in the National Development Framework 
which was out to consultation by Welsh Government at present, and it was agreed 
to include the matter on the agenda of the Board meeting on 15 November.

 It was suggested that the Transitional Plan was more of a work plan than a 
transitional plan. It was explained that the document would evolve to be a work plan 
in due course, but that it would only be in use for a few months.

6. REVENUE BUDGET 2019-20 - SECOND QUARTER REVIEW (SEPTEMBER 2019) 

The report was submitted by Dafydd Edwards, Statutory Finance Officer of the Host 
Authority.

RESOLVED
1. To receive the Joint Committee's (North Wales Economic Ambition Board) 

Second Quarter Review for 2019/20. 
2. To obtain the Joint Committee's approval for the budget virements set out in 

the last column of Appendix 1.
3. To note and accept the present position on the 2020/21 Budget.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

There was reduced forecast expenditure on project planning (less work commissioned 
externally and lower cost of employing staff) than originally estimated, but it appeared that 
capitalisation of salaries would not now be possible in 2019/20. The consequent net 
expenditure of the NWEAB was affordable within the current partner contributions, but was 
dependent on obtaining the ESF grant funding from WEFO.

7. REGIONAL BUSINESS SUPPORT 

The report, as well as a PowerPoint presentation, was submitted by Jane Richardson, Chair 
of the Executive Officers Group.

RESOLVED to accept that the preparatory work continues as outlined in the report 
but, in the meantime, send a message to the Minister for Economy and Transport 
expressing that the proposed model does not meet the needs of the private sector in 
North Wales.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The business community wished to see one delivery body for North Wales and the 
proposed model did not comply with the aspirations of the region's businesses.

DISCUSSION

During the discussion, the following matters were raised:

 The importance of engaging with the private sector and not repeat past mistakes 
was stressed.

 Several members expressed concern that the proposed model did not comply with 
the aspirations of the region's businesses, who wished to see one delivery body for 
North Wales. It was noted that there was a need to be far more adventurous and 
ambitious and invest in a more suitable model. It appeared that the Minister did not 
want that, but it was stressed that he should be challenged on that. It was agreed to 

Page 6



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 18/10/19

send a message to the Minister expressing that the proposed model did not meet 
the needs of the private sector in North Wales. In the meantime, it was accepted 
that the preparatory work outlined in the report should proceed.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 7



REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD
15 NOVEMBER, 2019

TITLE: North Wales Growth Deal Update Report 

AUTHOR: Colin Everett, Lead Chief Executive – North Wales Economic Ambition Board

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the development of the North Wales Growth 
Deal. The report is structured according to the key activities. 

2. DECISION SOUGHT

2.1. Members are asked to accept this update report on the development of the North Wales Growth 
Deal. 

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION

3.1. As set out in the report.

4. HEADS OF TERMS

4.1. Representatives from the NWEAB joined the Welsh and UK Governments to sign the Heads of 
Terms on 04/11/2019. The Heads of Terms confirm the overall investment of £240m in the seven 
strate
[...]
rk Programme and Risk Register was discussed by the Executive Officers Group on 25th 
October, 2019. 

STATUTORY OFFICERS RESPONSE:

i. Monitoring Officer – Accountable Body:

“No observations to add from a propriety perspective”

ii. Statutory Finance Officer (the Accountable Body’s Section 151 Officer):

“I confirm that I have agreed the report’s content with the author.  Further comments, as 
necessary, will be presented orally at the Board meeting.”

Page 9



REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD
15 NOVEMBER, 2019

TITLE: ESF Institutional Capacity Building Application

AUTHOR: Nia Medi Williams - Senior Executive Officer, Cyngor Gwynedd
Barbara Burchell – Principal European Project Development Officer, Conwy County 
Borough Council

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. The purpose of the report is to outline the Business Plan proposal by the NWEAB to WEFO for 
funding from the ESF Institutional Capacity Building Priority of the European Structural and 
Investment Funds.

2. DECISION SOUGHT

2.1. Delegate authority for Gwynedd Council acting as Host Authority to prepare and submit the 
Business Plan to WEFO on the basis set out in the report. 

2.2. Delegate the authority to the Chief Executive of the Host Authority in consultation with the 
NWEAB Lead Chief Executive and the Host Authority Section 151 Officer to accept a WEFO grant 
offer based on 50% of the total project cost (£5.4 million) for the period July 2018 up until June 
2023. 

2.3. Confirm that the NWEAB accepts that it will contribute match funding at 50% primarily by a 
combination of capitalisation of project costs and core budget (from partner contributions).

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION

3.1. As set out in the report.

4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

4.1. Background

4.1.1. The Executive Support Group have been working on a European Social Fund (ESF) application to 
design and build the necessary capacity for delivering the North Wales Growth Vision. 

4.1.2. The initial stage of the application, the Operation Logic Table (OLT) has been completed, and WEFO 
confirmed that the NWEAB could move forward into the Business Planning Stage.

4.1.3. The Executive Officers Group have developed the detail for the Business Plan (ESF Application). 
The draft Business Plan will be submitted to WEFO following approval of this report by the NWEAB. 

4.2. ESF Funding

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



4.2.1. Priority Axis 5: Public services reform and regional working

4.2.2. The funding application is for the Priority 5: Public services reform and regional working. 

4.2.3. This Priority Axis is focussed around Thematic Objective (11) – Institutional Capacity Building). The 
justification for the priority axis is as follows: There is an increasing evidence base pointing to the 
importance of institutional capacity as a factor affecting the relative success of regional 
investments (OECD). Having the right capacity in place can therefore magnify the effect and impact 
of regional investments; with ineffective arrangements having a negative effect. As such, a lack of 
capacity in Welsh regions risks undermining investments made across the entire suite of European 
Structural and Investment (ESI) programmes in Wales and beyond. Effectively operating regional 
arrangements can better integrate investments in places and improve the effectiveness and impact 
of those investments both collectively and individually.

4.3. NWEAB Growth Vision Enabler Business Plan

4.3.1. The ESF Funding will provide funding to progress the development and delivery of the Growth 
Vision, through the establishment of a Programme Office. 

4.3.2. The Programme Office will be responsible for supporting the activities of the North Wales 
Economic Ambition Board and progressing key elements of the Growth Vision. The Programme 
Office model will be flexible and agile in its design and operations, which will evolve over time. 
This allows us to make a change by building regional capacity, to 
[...]
follows:

Cost Heading Cost
Staff Costs £3.9 million
Simplified Costs (40%) [to cover all other expenditure 
within the programme office]

£1.5 million

Total Project Cost £5.4 million
 

(Refer to 4.3.4, 4.3.5 and 5.1 above for details of the staff costs)

5.3. The NWEAB will submit regular financial claims to WEFO to draw down the ESF grant funding. 

5.4. The figures within this report are based on the eligible staff costs including eligible redundancy 
costs, and in accordance with WEFO grant conditions a standard amount calculated as 40% of the 
staff costs to cover all other expenditure within the project (training, indirect management costs, 
claim support costs, etc.), or for match funding, these are known as Simplified Costs.

5.5. The total project cost will be £5.4 million, of which £3.9 million are staff costs and £1.5 million 
simplified costs (i.e. to cover all other expenditure within the programme office). The ESF grant for 
the project will be £2.7 million (50% grant rate), with the remaining £2.7 million required as match 
funding provided by the NWEAB. The NWEAB match funding will primarily be a combination of 
capitalisation of project costs and core budget (from partner contributions). 

5.6. Redundancy costs will be applicable for this project, if staff employment contracts aren’t extended 
beyond the ESF Funding. The staff costs include the eligible redundancy costs for staff whilst 
employed in the programme office. There could be additional redundancy costs for the employees 
when taking into consideration their service from previous posts, the NWEAB should consider 
setting aside funds in a reserve for this purpose. 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1. The applications for the funding and the acceptance of any offer of grant will be actioned by 
Gwynedd in its role as the host authority/accountable Body acting on behalf of and in 
accordance with the requirements of the NWEAB under GA1.

7. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS

7.1. As noted in the report. 

8. IMPACT ON EQUALITIES

8.1. None.

9. CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN

9.1. The Business Plan and the proposed staffing structure was discussed and approved at the 
Executive Officers Group on 25th October, 2019. 

STATUTORY OFFICERS RESPONSE:

Page 12



i. Monitoring Officer – Host Authority:

“The report appropriately sets out the key matters around progressing the application for 
ESF funding and the nature and implications of the proposed funding.”

ii. Statutory Finance Officer (the Host Authority’s Section 151 Officer):

“I have worked with the author in preparing this report and can confirm the accuracy of 
financial aspects of the content.”

Page 13



REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD
15 NOVEMBER, 2019

TITLE: North Wales Skills and Employment Plan 2019-2022

AUTHOR: David Roberts, Chair of North Wales Regional Skills Partnership
Sian Lloyd Roberts, Skills Programme Manager

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. The North Wales Skills and Employment Plan 2019-2022 (included in Appendix 1) has been 
developed to inform Welsh Government’s strategic approach to the delivery of skills and 
employment provision in the region.

1.2. It has been produced by the North Wales Regional Skills Partnership after consultations with 
regional stakeholders, providers, and industry from April – July 2019. 

2. DECISION SOUGHT

2.1. To endorse the regional Skills and Employment Plan and the three priorities as set out in the 
plan.

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION

3.1. To report to the North Wales Economic ambition Board on the Regional Skills and Employment 
Plan.

4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

4.1. Purpose and Approach

4.1.1 The North Wales Regional Skills Partnership (RSP) has been given a key role by Welsh Government 
in their mission to help break the cycle of low skills, low wages and low productivity. The RSP’s role 
is to identify skills gaps and skills shortages in the region by better understanding the opportunities 
and investment pipelines and drawin
[...]
ive 
ambitions set out in this Plan and create a skills 
system which underpins a strong, inclusive, and 
outward-looking economy. 

Page 19



Skills and Employment Plan 2019–2022 

2

Executive Summary

A Resilient North Wales

Our Vision is:

“To create an inclusive, outward looking skills system which is agile, resilient 
and can adapt to opportunities and challenges that emerge from our 
trends.” 

The North Wales Regional Skills Partnership (RSP) Skills and Employment Plan has been 
developed to inform Welsh Government’s strategic approach to the delivery of skills and 
employment provision. This year, Welsh Government have asked the RSP to take a more 
strategic, long-term view of the skills system by producing a three-year Skills Plan. This Plan 
informs a Regional Outline Plan for the Further Education and Work Based Learning offer across 
the region up to 2022.

The aim of the Plan is to get the North Wales skills system working harder and better at filling 
employers’ skills gaps and equipping individuals with the skills that will enable them to secure 
jobs, now and in the future. The people of North Wales are at the heart of this Plan, from inspiring 
and enthusing young people about future careers, lifelong learning, equipping the workforce 
with the right skills and careers advice to enabling in work progression and training in our labour 
market. 

In developing this Plan, we have engaged with over 350 businesses across the region, through 
a Skills Survey (238 respondents) and focus group/consultation sessions. We’ve also undertaken 
a comprehensive review of other intelligence and data sources to further bolster our findings. 

North Wales’ economy is performing well, with a solid and positive growth in productivity and 
employment over recent years. There are many opportunities that lie ahead, with the potential 
of creating 4,298 jobs in high growth sectors through the North Wales Growth Deal, and other 
capital investments including inward inves
[...]
iemens Healthineers 

Silver Birch Golf Club 

Solvay 

Split the Difference 

State of Distress  

Sustainable Building Services (UK) Ltd 

Tafarn yr Heliwr 

Tea Rooms at the Pet Cemetery 

The Anglesey Sea Salt Company 

The Bulkeley Hotel 

The CADcentre 

The Deganwy Quay Hotel and Spa  

The Hand at Llanarmon Ltd 

The Learning Collective Group Ltd 

The Mobile Creche Company Ltd 

The National Skills Academy, Food and Drink 

The Outdoor Partnership 

The Regard Group 

The Royal Oak Hotel Limited 

Thornley Leisure Parks 

Treherne Care Group 

Tre-Ysgawen Hall 

TRB 

Tute Education 

Tyn Y Fron 

UCML 

UK Hospitality 

UnimaQ Limited 

V4B Ltd 

Walls Residential Care Home Ltd 

Walshaw Care Homes 

Welsh Government 

Westhaven Care Home 

Whitehall Guest House 

Wholebake Ltd 

Wild Bushcraft Company 

Williams & Denton 

Wild Elements  

Williams Homes (Bala) Ltd 

Wockhardt 

Wrexham County Borough Council 

Wynne Construction 

Y Gymdeithas Stroc / The Stroke Association 

Y Maes Cafe 

Y Pair Iaith 

Ymddiriedolaeth Nant Gwrtheyrn  

Page 113



Highest in North Wales

P
age 114



P
age 115



P
age 116



24.7%

P
age 117



P
age 118



P
age 119



P
age 120



Creative & Digital

WORKING FUTURES

P
age 121



P
age 122



REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD
15th NOVEMBER, 2019

TITLE: Consultation on the National Development Framework

AUTHORS: Andrew Farrow, Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy), Flintshire County Council
Graham Boase, Corporate Director: Economy and Public Realm, Denbighshire County Council

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. To consider the draft National Development Framework (NDF) which has been produced by Welsh 
Government (WG) and to agree the content of a response on behalf of the NWEAB to the 
consultation which ends on 15th November, 2019.

2. DECISION SOUGHT

2.1. To amend/endorse the response to the consultation on the NDF as set out in Appendix 2, to 
include any matters arising during this meeting of the NWEAB and submit them to WG by 18th 
November, 2019. 

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION

3.1. The NDF will be critical to shaping where development is to take place within the region. It is 
therefore vital that the NDF accurately reflects the aims of the North Wales Economic Ambition 
Board, the Adopted Regional Economic Ambition Strategy and the emerging Growth Deal.

4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

4.1. Introduction

4.1.1 The NDF will be a new national development plan which will set the high level, strategic direction 
for development in Wales from 2020 to 2040 and will replace the existing Wales Spatial Plan. The 
purpose of the NDF will be to drive sustainable growth and combat climate change by guiding 
strategic development over the next twenty years. It will do this by setting the strategy for 
addressing key national priorities through the planning system, including sustaining and 
developing a vibrant economy, decarbonisation, developing resilient ecosystems and improving 
the health and well-being of communities. It will also identify broad geographic areas where we 
should be investing in new infrastructure and encouraging economic development for the greater 
good of Wales.

4.1.2 The NDF will be the highest tier of development plan in Wales, therefore it is focused on issues 
and challenges at a national scale. Because of its strategic nature it does not allocate specific areas 
of land for development or include detailed land use policies. It is a framework that should be used 
to inform Strategic Development Plans (SDPs) at the regional level and Local Development Plans 
(LDPs) at the Local Authority level (i.e. WGs objective is to have 3 tiers of development plan; 
National – NDF; Regional – SDP; Local – LDP). It is the role of LDPs to interpret the NDF and SDPs, 
formulating relevant land use policies and allocating sites for development in response to the 

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



overarching strategic direction of the high

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD Friday, 15 November 2019

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD
 FRIDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2019

Present:

Voting Members - Councillors:- Hugh Evans (Denbighshire Council), Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of 
Anglesey County Council), Ian Roberts (Flintshire Council), Sam Rowlands (Conwy County 
Borough Council), Mark Pritchard (Wrexham County Borough Council) and Dyfrig L.Siencyn 
(Gwynedd Council) (Chair). 

Advisors – Dafydd Evans (Grŵp Llandrillo Menai), Maria Hinfelaar (Glyndwr University), Bryn 
Jones (Bangor University), Jim Jones (North Wales Mersey Dee Business Council) and Askar 
Sheibani (Business Delivery Board).

Chief Officers - Annwen Morgan (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Iwan Davies (Conwy 
County Borough Council), Judith Greenhalgh (Denbighshire Council), Ian Bancroft (Wrexham 
County Borough Council), Colin Everett (Flintshire Council). 

Officers in attendance - Dafydd Edwards (Statutory Finance Officer), Iwan Evans (Monitoring 
Officer), Jane Richardson (Chair of the Executive Officers Group), Andrew Farrow (Flintshire 
Council), Sian Lloyd Roberts (Manager of the Regional Skills Partnership), David Roberts 
(Chair of the Regional Skills Partnership) and Annes Siôn (Democratic Services Officer).

Jane Richardson, Chair of the Executive Officers Group, was welcomed to the meeting and 
thanked for taking over the reins temporarily.

1.  APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from David Jones (Coleg Cambria), Prof. Iwan Davies (Bangor 
University) and Dilwyn Williams (Gwynedd Council). 

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received. 

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

None to note. 

4.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of the EAB held on 18 October 
2019, as a true record. 

5.  GROWTH DEAL UPDATE

The report was submitted by Colin Everett, Lead Chief Executive.

RESOLVED



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD Friday, 15 November 2019

To accept the report which provided an update on the North Wales Growth Deal and to 
agree to add the following risks to the risk register:

 A slippage in the timeframe to reach a Final Agreement would affect the drawing 
down of Growth Deal funds from the Government, which would subsequently 
affect the ability to deliver projects successfully within the timeframe.

 Welsh Government's Economic Plan does not align with the EAB's Growth 
Vision

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The report was submitted in order to provide an update on the development of the North 
Wales Growth Deal and attention was drawn to the signing of the Heads of Terms, 
appointments to the programme office together with reporting on the work of reviewing 
and updating the Work Programme and the risk register.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted and it was noted that the Heads of Terms had been signed 
prior to the electoral period. It was added that, in so doing, a £240 million investment 
had been secured and that the final deal would need to be signed during the third 
quarter of 2020/21. 

It was explained that five appointments had been made to the Programme Office and 
that the location of the Programme Office had been confirmed. It was noted that further 
discussions would be held on the work programme and risk register at the next meeting. 
It was stressed that a risk would need to be added to the register noting that should a 
slippage occur in the timeframe to reach a Final Agreement, this would affect the 
drawing down of Growth Deal funds from the Government.

The dates of meetings in 2020 were noted and staff were thanked for their work during 
the interim period. 

During the discussion the following matters were raised:
 The structure of the Programme Office was discussed.
 Members were thanked for going to sign the Heads of Terms.
 In relation to the risk register, it was noted that Welsh Government's 

Economic Plan did not align with the Growth Vision and that this could be a 
risk.

 It was added that the next meeting had been scheduled for the day after 
the election; consequently it was resolved to postpone the meeting. 

6.  ESF FUNDING APPLICATION

The report was submitted by Jane Richardson, Conwy County Borough Council.

RESOLVED

Resolved to:
 Delegate authority for Gwynedd Council acting as Host Authority to prepare and 

submit the Business Plan to WEFO on the basis set out in the report
 Delegate the authority to the Chief Executive of the Host Authority in consultation 

with the NWEAB Lead Director and the Host Authority Section 151 Officer to 
accept a WEFO grant offer based on 50% of the total project cost (£5.6 million) 
for the period July 2018 up until June 2023.



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD Friday, 15 November 2019
 Confirm that the NWEAB accepts that it will contribute match funding at 50% 

primarily by a combination of capitalisation of project costs and core budget 
(from partner contributions).

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

It was noted that the Executive Officers Group had been working on a European Social 
Fund (ESF) application to design and build the necessary capacity for delivering the 
North Wales Growth Deal. It was added that the ESF grant would provide funding to the 
region to progress the development and delivery of the Growth Vision, through the 
establishment of a Programme Office. It was noted that the first stage of the application 
had been completed and WEFO had confirmed that the NWEAB may proceed to the 
Business Planning stage.

It was added that the Executive Officers Group had developed the details for the 
Business Plan and the Plan would be presented to WEFO following the NWEAB's 
approval.

DISCUSSION

The report was presented and attention was drawn to adjustments in the financial 
section of the report. It was added that the first stage of the application had been 
completed and WEFO had confirmed that the NWEAB may proceed to the Business 
Planning stage. 

It was also added that a staffing structure had been created and that some members of 
staff would need to be in place by April in order for WEFO to look at the application 
favourably. It was noted that if the EAB was successful with the application, it would be 
possible to back-date staffing costs and allow the region to reclaim staffing costs from 
July 2018.

During the discussion the following matters were raised:
 It was noted that the EAB had kept on-costs low and being able to reclaim 

staffing costs would ensure that reserve funds would be available to subsidise 
various costs.

 A member asked what the timeframe was to be told whether or not the 
application was successful. It was noted that it would be difficult to get a definite 
date but that things would be clearer after the application was submitted to 
WEFO.

 It was explained that posts appointed from April onwards would be dependent on 
confirming that the EAB was in receipt of the grant funding and that the posts 
would not be advertised until confirmation was received of the grant funding. 

7.  REGIONAL SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT PLAN

The report was submitted by David Roberts, Chair of the Regional Skills Partnership and 
Sian Lloyd Roberts, Manager of the Regional Skills Partnership

DECISION

To endorse the regional Skills and Employment Plan and agree to the three priorities as 
set out in the plan.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
It was noted that the North Wales Skills and Employment Plan 2019-2022 had been 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD Friday, 15 November 2019
developed to inform Welsh Government’s strategic approach to the delivery of skills and 
employment provision in the region.

It was noted that this was a report to the Board on the regional Skills and Employment 
plan which had been produced by the North Wales Regional Skills Partnership following 
consultations with regional stakeholders and providers and the industry between April 
and July 2019.

DISCUSSION

The report was presented, noting that it outlined some of the schemes following an 
extensive consultation held during the summer. It was explained that it was hoped that 
Welsh Government would agree to the plan to enable the schemes to progress. It was 
also noted that a Skills Summit would be held in November which would highlight the 
main focus.

It was stressed that the priorities had been created following evidence gathering with 
stakeholders. The priorities were outlined, noting that the next step would be to develop 
the priorities further in order to create a specific and detailed action plan which would 
also act as a delivery plan over the next three years.

During the discussion the following matters were raised:

 The Board was grateful for the presentation and the three priorities were agreed 
to, possibly adding a fourth - sustainable jobs. It was added that staff needed to 
be kept in their jobs in order to reduce staff turnover and to retain talent in the 
area.

 It was noted that there was a need to stress that the tourism field in Wales was 
one that could be developed and receive high salaries. 

 It was noted that the work by the Manager of the Skills Partnership had had a 
positive impact on how the Regional Skills Partnership was seen by the 
Universities and Colleges.

 Attention was drawn to the Welsh language and it was highlighted that only one 
sentence referred to the Welsh language in the Plan. It was stressed that the 
Welsh language needed to be highlighted.

 It was explained that rural issues would arise in terms of access difficulties, and it 
was noted that the Leader scheme was available but that it may come to an end 
and that, consequently, it needed to be noted as a threat.

8.  NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK

The report was submitted by Andrew Farrow (Chief Officer - Planning, Environment and 
Economy - Flintshire Council) 

DECISION

To amend the response to the consultation on the National Development 
Framework as set out in Appendix 2, to include any matters arising during this 
meeting of the NWEAB and submit them to WG by 18 November.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

It was noted that the National Development Framework determined where 
developments would happen within the region. It was added that it was essential that the 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD Friday, 15 November 2019
National Development Framework accurately reflected the aims of the North Wales 
Economic Ambition Board, the adopted Regional Economic Ambition Strategy and the 
emerging Growth Deal.

DISCUSSION

The report was presented and it was noted that the National Development Framework 
stated where developments would occur up to 2040. It was noted that discussions had 
been held on the framework and that 13 points had been raised by the EAB. The 13 
points were highlighted.

Observations arising from the discussion
 It was noted that there was an opportunity to discuss these matters with the 

Cabinet Members next Thursday.
 It was expressed that transport needed to be looked at over the border in 

England and not focus on Wales alone. 
 It was expressed that the Government would expect Local Development Plans to 

be adapted to align with the National Development Framework.
 It was stressed that the response needed to be sharpened and the risks noted 

clearly by adapting the first paragraph. It was noted that each local authority 
would be sending responses also. 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


